RECO



Attorney Docket No.: 124-27

10	2180862
	ecords: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
State Street Bank and Trust Company as successor to Fleet National Bank, formerly known as Shawmut Bank, N.A	FOAMEX L.P. 1000 COLUMBIA AVENUE LINWOOD, PENNSYLVANIA 19061 [] Individual(s) citizenship:
MRD $8-5.02$	[] Association: [] General Partnership:
3. Nature of conveyance: [] Assignment [] Merger [] Security Agreement [] Change of Name [X] Other: Release of Security Agreement Execution Date: February 27, 1998	[X] Limited Partnership-State: DELAWARE [] Corporation-: [] Other: If Assignee is not domiciled in the U.S.A., a domestic representative designation is attached: [] Yes [] No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment.)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s):
	See attached sheet
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: [41]
PATRICIA SMINK ROGOWSKI CONNOLLY BOVE LODGE & HUTZ LLP P. O. Box 2207 1220 Market Street Wilmington, DE 19899 Telephone: (302) 658-9141	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) Cal. 1 x \$40.00 = \$ 40.00 40 x \$25.00 = \$1000.00 \$1040.00 [X] Fee enclosed. [] Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account.
Facsimile: (302) 658-5614	Deposit Account number: 03-2775 (for any additional fees required)
DO NOT USI	E THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document. PATRICIA SMINK ROGOWSKI	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original July 31, 2002
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date
Reg. No. 33,791 Docket: 124-27 Total num	nber of pages including cover sheet, attachments and document: [36]
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	

08/07/2002 GTON11 00000034 959603

01 FC:481 92 FC:482 40.00 0P 1000.00 0P

Attachment to Recordation Form Cover Sheet

ACQUELL	959,603	NEXOL	2,170,352
AFONIC	378,709	POLYFOAM	628,471
AQUAZONE	2,158,721	POWERBOND 200	2,104,014
BODY ZONE	1,797,019	POWERTHANE	2,298,501
COMFORT CLINIC	1,841,861	PROTECTAIR	1,016,884
COMFORT SLEEPER	1,900,671	PYRELL	928,907
COMFORT SLEEPER (& D	ESIGN) 1,371,327	PYROCUSHION	1,394,867
COMFORT STYLES	2,214,894	REFLEX	2,129,337
CUSTOMFIT	1,926,941	SHAPING THINGS TO COM	ME 2,091,360
DREAM CONCEPTS	1,516,407	SIF	1,151,039
DREAM REST	1,935,445	SIF FELT	1,676,775
DREAM SLEEPER	2,088,085	SINGLE CELL (DESIGN)	961,172
DRI-FAST	1,456,545	SLEEP SOLUTIONS	2,226,404
ENVIRO-CURE	1,832,201	SLEEP TESTED (& DESIGN	I) 1,974,192
FLOORTEX	108,023	SMT	2,027,420
FOAMEX	632,455	SONATEK	1,455,317
FOAMEX	414,598	SPECTRUM	2,478,263
FORMALUX	2,241,728	THERASLEEP	2,094,103
HEXAGUARD	2,032,517	ULTRA-MAX BY CRAIN	1,253,759
HYFONIC I	1,570,939	VERTIFOAM	1,414,737
K-9 KOUCH	1,720,330		

INSTRUMENT OF RELEASE OF FOAMEX SECURITY AGREEMENT AND FOAMEX COLLATERAL ASSIGNMENT

This INSTRUMENT OF RELEASE, is entered into as of February 27, 1998, by State Street Bank and Trust Company as successor to Fleet National Bank (formerly known as Shawmut Bank, N.A.) (the "Trustee") in favor of Foamex L.P., a Delaware limited partnership ("Foamex"), Foamex Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation wholly-owned by Foamex ("FCC"; Foamex and FCC collectively referred to as the "Issuers"), Foamex International Inc., a Delaware corporation ("FII"), and General Felt Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation wholly-owned by Foamex ("GFI"), pursuant to the terms of the Indenture (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Foamex, FCC, GFI, FII and the Trustee executed an indenture, dated as of June 3, 1993, as amended by the First Supplemental Indenture, dated November 18, 1993, by the Second Supplemental Indenture, dated December 14, 1993, by the Third Supplemental Indenture, dated August 1, 1996, and by the Fourth Supplemental Indenture, dated May 28, 1997 (as amended, the "Indenture"), relating to the Issuers' 9-1/2 % Senior Secured Notes due 2000;

WHEREAS, Certain assets of the Issuers and Foamex have been pledged to secure the Obligations arising under the Indenture, pursuant to the Collateral Documents, including, without limitation, the Subsidiary Security Agreement, dated as of June 3, 1993, by Foamex in favor of the Trustee, as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Subsidiary Security Agreement, dated as of June 12, 1997 and supplements thereto (the "Foamex Security Agreement"), and the Collateral Assignment of Patents and Trademarks, dated as of June 3, 1993, by Foamex in favor of the Trustee, as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Collateral Assignment of Patents and Trademarks, dated as of June 12, 1997 and supplements thereto (the "Foamex Collateral Assignment");

WHEREAS, the Trustee, in its capacity as trustee under the Indenture, is party to that certain Senior Secured Intercreditor Agreement, dated as of June 12, 1997, by and among The Bank of Nova Scotia, Citicorp USA, Inc. and the Trustee (the "Senior Secured Intercreditor Agreement") relating to certain Shared Collateral (as such term is defined in the Senior Secured Intercreditor Agreement);

WHEREAS, Foamex has requested that Trustee terminate and release the Liens and interest of Trustee in the Foamex Security Agreement and the Foamex Collateral Assignment; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Indenture, the Trustee has agreed, subject to compliance with the Senior Secured Intercreditor Agreement, to (a) release all Liens in the assets of the Issuers pledged to secure the obligations arising under

Section 2.4. Governing Law. THIS INSTRUMENT OF RELEASE, SHALL BE DEEMED TO BE A CONTRACT UNDER THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND FOR ALL PURPOSES SHALL BE CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF SUCH STATE.

Section 2.5. Definitions. Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to them in the Indenture.

[The remaining portion of this page is intentionally left blank.]

0407265.01

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Trustee has caused this Instrument of Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date hereof.

ATTEST:

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee

Name: S

Title:

0407265.01

CONTIGUEALTH OF MASSACHUSETS

STATE OF WEW YORK)

אסרבסמ : aa :

COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

SUFFOLK

BEFORE ME, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State and County, on this day personally appeared with Lody . Vice resident of STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY, known to me to be the person and officer whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that the same was the act of the said bank and that he executed the same as the act of such bank for the purposes and consideration therein expressed and in the capacity therein stated.

Dated February 27, 1998

Notary Public, State of Massachusells
Printed Name:

DAME, GOLDAN

My Commission Expires:

DANIEL GOLDEN Notary Public My Commission Expires June 26, 1998

AFONIC Country: United States of America	AFONIC Country: Canada	ACQUELL Country: United States of America	ACQUELL Country: Canada	Monday, February 23, 1998 Trademark Name
FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Goods: Cellular polyurethane material	FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int Cl 17 Goods: Cellular polyurethane material	FOAM PSR 124-362 Re Owner FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	FOAM PSR 124-366 Regi Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Re Goods: Hydrophylic cellular polyurethane materials.	Trademark List Client Attorneys
124–361 naterial	124-365 material	124-362 olyurcthane ma	124-366 oolyurethane m	Cape
Registered Remarks	Registered Remarks	Registered Remarks: A	Registered Remarks	Status
gistered 378709 14-Dec-1970 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex.	egistered 356,257 191,735 17-Aug-1972 08-Jun-1973 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex 5/31/91.	409,833 09-Dec-1971 Assigned to Foamex.	egistered 366,478 198,686 13-Jul-1973 11-Apr-1974 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex 5/31/91.	Application Number/Filing Date
934,746 30-May-1972	191,735 08-Jun-1973 5/31/91.	959,603 29-May-1973	198,686 11-Apr-1974 5/31/91	Registration Number/Date
30-May-2002	08-Jսո-2003	29-May-2003	11-Apr-2004	Page: 1 Renewal Date
2				Affidavit of Use

Goods: Foamed plastic materials in the form of sheets, slabs and the like.

Assignment to Foamex 3/26/91.

	Monday, Kebruary 23, 1998	Trademark List					Page: 2	
	Trademark Name	Client Attorneys	Case Number	Status	Application Registration Number/Filing Date Number/Date	Registration Number/Date	Renewal Date	Affidavit of Use
	CARPETMATE	FOAM PSR	124-351	Registered	74/102,658	1,679,486	17-Mar-2002	
	Country: United States of America	Classes: Int Cl. 27		Remarks:	01-Oct-1990 Remarks: Assigned to Fearnex.	17-Mar-1992		
					Sec 8 & 15 due within the year	n the year		
15	•	•	•		beginning 3/17/97		•	
		Goods: Urethane foam carpet cushion	et cushion				•	
	CRIT DEGICA	3						
	CELL DESIGN	FOAM PSR	124.368	Registered	366,568	199,903	21-Jun-2004	
	Country: Canada	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. CL 17		Remarks:	17-Jul-1973 21-Jun-1974 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex 5/31/91.	21-Jun-1974 5/31/91.		
		Goods: Cellular polyurethane material	ne material					
					·			
_	CURON	FOAM PSR	124-356	Registered	838,848	50123	19-Aug-1998	
_	Country: Benelux			Remarks:	31-Jan-1958 19-Aug-1971 Remarks: Assignment delayed because TM was held in name of Reeves (N.Y.).	19-Aug-1971 ecause TM eeves (N.Y.).		

Monday, February 23, 1998	Trademark List				-	Page: 3	
Trademark Name	Client Attorneys	Case Number	Status	Application Number/Filing Date	Registration Number/Date	Renewal Date	Affidayil of Use
CURON	FOAM PSR	124-364	Registered	245,246	111,696	26-Sep-2003	
Country: Canada	Classes: Int Cl. 17		Remarks:	18-Apr-1958 26-Sep-1958 Assignment to Formex 5/31/91.	26-Sep-1958 ex 5/31/91.		
	Goods: Foamed plastic materials in the form of sheets, slabs and the like.	als in the form	of shects,	•	-		
CURON	FOAM PSR	124-359	Registered	189024	314,073	28-Aug-2001	
County: Switzerland	Classes: Int. Cl. 17		Remarks:	29-Aug-1961 28-Aug-1981 Remarks: Assignment to Foamex 6/28/91. Registration re-newed in 1981 under number different from original 1961 registration.	28-Aug-1981 ex 6/28/91. d in 1981 under n original 1961		
	Goods: Textile and plastic materials treated with PU foam.	rerials treated w	vith PU				
CUSTOMFIT	FOAM PSR	124-385	Registered	186,006	467,103	14-Dec-2003	
Country: Mexico	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int Cl 12		Remarks:	14-Dec-1993 20-Jul-1994 Remarks: Proof of use due 7/20/97.	20-Jul-1994 /97.		
	Goods: PU foam and structural supports. Class 12.	supports. Cla	ss 12.				

REEL: 002556 FRAME: 0820

	DREAM CONCEPTS Country: United State	CUSTOMFIT County: Uni	2 F	Country: Mexico	CUSTOMFIT	Trademark Name	Monday,
DRI-PAST Country: United States of America	DREAM CONCEPTS Country: United States of America	CUSTOMFIT Country: United States of America	7	4exico	FIT	k Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 20	FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P.	FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	Goods: Polyurethane foam and structural supports.	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. CL 17	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys	Trademark List
124-375	124-174	124-79	and structural sup		124-80	Case Number	
Registered Remarks:	Registered Remarks:	Registered Remarks:	рогіз.	Remarks;	Registered	Status	
egistered 73/643,516 1,456,545 09-Feb-1987 08-Sep-1987 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex. Sec. 8 & 15	73/677,599 1,516,407 10-Aug-1987 13-Dec-1988 Assigned to Foamex 8/11/95. Rccl/Frame 1392/0333.	74/435,271 1.926, 14-Oct-1993 17-Oc 8 & 15 in the year beginning 10/17/2000	date	14-Dec-1993 19-Apr-1994 Proof of use 4/17/97 Mexico = 10 yr renewal from filing	186,033	Application Number/Filing Date	
1,456,545 08-Sep-1987 Sec. 8 & 15	1,516,407 13-Dec-1988 8/11/95.	1.926,941 17-Oct-1995 egianing	-	19-Apr-1994 wal from filing	457,742	Registration Number/Date	
08-Scp-2007	13-Dcc-2008	17-0c1-2005	.4		14-Dec-2003	Renewal Date	Page: 4
			.•			Astidavit of Use	

Monday, February 23, 1998	Trademark List	-				Page: 5
Trademark Name	Clicat Attorneys	Case Number	Status	Application R Number/Filing Date N	Registration Number/Date	Renewal Date
DURA-SOFT	FOAM PSR	124-355	Registered		45385	19-Aug-1998
Country: Benelux	Classes: Int. Cl. 17		Remarks	31-Jan-1958 19-Aug-1978 Remarks: Assignment to Foamex 3/26/91. Originally filed in 1958 by Curtiss-	9-Aug-1978 3/26/91. by Curtiss-	
11 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 17 1		·•.	·	Wright Corp. Assignment delayed because TM held in name of Reeves (NY). On file as of 11/16/90.	nt delayed e of Reeves 6/90.	
	Goods: Artificial sponges					
DURA-SOFT	FOAM PSR	124-357	Registered	311,280 16	160043	13-Dcc-1998
Country: Canada	Classes: Int. Cl. 17		Remarks:	24-Feb-1968 13-Dec-1983 Remarks: Assignment to Foamex 5/31/91. Renewal decision deferred until 1998.	-Dec-1983 /31/91. :d until	
	Goods: Artificial sponges					
DURA-SOFT	FOAM PSR	124-352	Registered	5,416 65	650,514 2	20-Aug-1997
Country: United States of America	Classes: Int Cl. 17		Remarks:	29-Mar-1956 20-Aug-1957 Remarks: Renewal decision deferred until	-Aug-1957 d until	
	Goods: Artifical sponges					

Monday, February 23, 1998	Trademark List					Page: 6	
Trademark Name	Client Attorneys	Case Number	Stahe	Application Number/Filing Da	ication Registration ber/Filing Date Number/Date	Renewal Date	Affidavit of Use
FLOORTEX (stylized)	FOAM PSR	124-371	Registered		108,023	11-Jan-2006	
Country: United States of America	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 27		Remarks.	11-Jan-1916 Remarks: Assignment 0904/896-900	11-Jan-1916 896-900		
	Goods: Floor-Cloths						
		•	•	•			
FOAMBX	FOAM PSR	124-386	Registered	817700803	817700803	17-Oct-2005	
Country; Brazil	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17		Remarks:	21-Feb-1994 17-Oct-1995 Remarks: Published 9/5/94 O.G. No. 1240. Published 10/17/95 O.G. No. 1298.	17-Oct-1995 J.G. No. 1240. 5 O.G. No. 1298.		
	Goods: Polyurethane foams for various uses (detailed);	or various uses ((detailed);				
FOAMEX	FOAM PSR	124-43	Registered	680,601	402,657	11-Sep-2007	
County: Canada	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 27		Remarks:	24-Apr-1991 11-Sep-199: Remarks: Issued to Foamex. Renewal every 15 years. Stikeman, Elliott.	11-Sep-1992 Renewal every Elliott.		
	Goods: Cushions for seats, backs and arms of furniture floor padding	ks and arms of	fumiture				

FOAMEX County: United States of America	FOAMBX Country: Mexico		67 16 17	Country: Canada	FOAMEX	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
FOAM PSR 124-372 I Owner: FOAMEX LP. Classes: Int. Cl. 25 Goods: Sponge rubber sheets and slabs for shoes	FOAM PSR 124-387 Registe Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Rcm Goods: Polyurethane foams for various uses (detailed); Class 17.	Goods: unsure	.¥	Owner: FOAMEX	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys	Trademark List
124-372 nd slabs for sho	124-387 1 various uses (124-43N	Case Number	
~	Registered Remarks: detailed);		••	Remarks:	Registered	Status	-
egistered 691,455 632,455 18-Jul-1955 14-Aug-1956 Remarks: 0765/318-323 and 0765/312-330	187,565 467,614 10-Jan-1994 25-Jul-1994 Proof of use 7/25/97.	NEWFOUNDLAND	this registration Also unsure of the goods for this trademarks THIS TRADEMARK IS FOR	31-Dec-1970 Unsure of the registration date for	2766	Application Registration Number/Piling Date Number/Date	
14-Aug-2006	10-Jan-2004				1	Renewal Date	Page: 7
			. .			Affidavit of Use	

REEL: 002556 FRAME: 0824

Goods: Cushions for seats, back and arms of furniture, mattresses, pillows, etc. FOAM PSR FOAM PSR Country: United States of America Goods: Foam wheel-chair seat cushions (class 12); Foam and Eber-filled pillows (class 24).	Monday, February 23, 1998 Trademark Name FOAMEX Country: United States of America
FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 12, 20, 24 Goods: Foam wheel-chair seat cushions (class 12); Foam and fiber-filled pillows (class 20); Foam matress pads (class 24).	d States of America
	D ted States of America

REEL: 002556 FRAME: 0825

Trademark Name	irademark List	Case		Application	Registration	Page: Renewal
HYPONICI	FOAM PSR	1	Repistered	782 430 1 570 979	1 570 979	
Country: United States of America	Owner FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17		Remarks:	23-Feb-1989 12-Dec-1989 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex. Original	12-Dec-1989 Original	
17			·	Registration No. 1,189,982 - lapsed 2/88. Refiled and registered in 1989 Filed Sec. 8 in 1995	9,982 - lapsed fistered in	
	Goods: Flexible polyurethane foam in sheets or bun	oam in sheets or	gua	1989. Filed Sec. 8 in 1995	1995.	
	form for general industrial use.	oam in specis of rial usc.	ond		•	
MAXI-COMFORT	FOAM PSR	124-129	Registered	74/642,268	1,951,304	23-Jan-2006
Country: United States of America	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl.		Remarks:	06-Mar-1995 23-Jan-19 Remarks: Sec. 8 & 15 due within the year beginning 1/23/2001	23-Jan-1996 in the year	
	Goods: Auto sent cushions.					
POLYFOAM Country: United States of America	FOAM PSR 124-147 Registere Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Remark	124-147	Registered Remarks: /	cgistered 678,172 628,471 10-Dec-1954 12-Jun-1956 Remarks: Assignment 1117/0136	628,471 12-Jun-1956 6	12-Jun-2006

Monday, February 23, 1998	Trademark I ist			B 10
Trademark Name	Client Attorneys	Case Number Status	Application Registration Number/Piling Date Number/Date	Re.
POLYFOAM 2000	FOAM PSR	124-148 Registered	- 1	01-Dec-2002
Country: United States of America	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int Cl. 17	Remar	(Sec. 8 & 15 due within:	
**************************************		**	12/1/17/1/1990	
	Cooos: Polytirethane beam sheet stock for medical, packaging bedding, furniture and carpet un padding use (class 17).	Polytrethane hoam sheet stock for medical, packaging bedding, furniture and carpet under padding use (class 17).		9.7
	,			
POWERBOND 200	FOAM PSR	124-128 Registered	1 75/012,860 2,104,014	07-Oct-2007 07-Oct-2002
Country: United States of America	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	Remark	31-Oct-1995 : st of use accepted 8 25 first use 4/7/97; in con 5/28/97	
	Goods: Flame Laminatable Polyether Polyurethane Foams that may be bonded to automotive fa	Flame Laminatable Polyether Polyurethane Foams that may be bonded to automotive fabrics		
	min choms in chass 17.			·
PROTECTAIR	FOAM PSR	124-253 Registered	424,965 239,204	18-Јап-2010
Country: Canada	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	Remarks	17-May-1978 18-Jan-1980 Remarks: Last renewal 1/18/95, Canada = 15 yr. renewal.	
	Goods: Cellular polyurethane material for use in the industrial arts sold in the form of block and rolled-up sheets.	laterial for use in the		

	Country: United States of America	PYROCUSHION		Country: United States of America	PYRELL		Country: Canada	PYRELL	1. The state of th		Country: United States of America	PROTECTAIR	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
Goods: Cushioning, namely, fire-retardant polyurethane foam material.	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int CL 17	FOAM PSR	Goods: Fire-resistant cellular polyurethane material	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	FOAM PSR	Goods: Fire-resistant cellular polyurethane material	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int CL 17	FOAM PSR	rolled-up sheets.	Goods: Cellular polyurethane material for use in the	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys	Trademark List
re-retardant pol		124-373	юІушеньапе т		124-360	polyurethane m		124-367	the form of bloc	material for us		124-175	Case Number	
hyurethanc	Remarks:	Registered	atcrial	Remarks:	Registered	atcrial	Remarks:	Registered	cks and	ें हां क्षि	Remarks:	Registered	Status	
	04-Nov-1985 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex.	566,532		04-Dec-1970 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex.	377,943		13-Jul-1973 11-Apr-1974 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex 5/31/91.	366,480			14-Aug-1974 : Assigned to Foamex.	29505	Application Number/Filing Date	The state of the s
	27-May-1986	1,394,867		15-Pcb-1972	928,907		11-Apr-1974 5/31/91.	198,688	•		29-Jul-1975	1,016,884	Registration Number/Date	
		27-May-2006			15-Feb-2002			11-Apr-2004	.	•		29-Jաl-2005	Renewal e Date	Page: 11
		2.								•			Affidavit of Use	ш

SIF County: United States of America		SHAPING THINGS TO COME Country: United States of America		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Country: United States of America	Trademark Name REFLEX	•	Monday, February 23, 1998
FOAM PSR 124-358 Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Goods: Cellular polyurethanc material	Classes: 42 Rema Goods: Research and development of new products for others in the nature of cellular polymer materials and polymethane foams, and technical consulting services related thereto.		Goods: Cellular polymer cushioning material used for furniture and seat cushions. Class 20.	Classes: Int. Class 20		огпеув	A Fademark List	T
₽	Remarks: lew products for solymer materials chnical	124-173 Registe re d	naterial used for lass 20.	Remarks:	124-126 Registered	Case Number Status		
egistered 222,902 1,151,039 11-Jul-1979 14-Apr-1981 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex 0768/0385-92	07-Oct-1996 26-Aug- assignment collateral interest- 1/27/97; 1549/123. first use 9 30 96.		opposition papers mailed 8 12 97 statement of use accepted 12/6/97	15-Nov-1995 13-Jan-1998 Examiner's Amendment 11/08/96. Extend opposition timeline to 4/28/97	75/020,225 2,	Application R Number/Filing Date N		
•	26-Aug-1997 interest -	2,091,360 26	1 8 12 97 1 12/6/97	3-Jan-1998 11/08/96. Ine to	2,129,337	Registration Number/Date		
14-Apr-2001		26-Aug-2007 26-Aug-2002			13-Jan-2008 13-Jan-2003	Renewal Affidavit Date of Use	Page: 12	

REEL: 002556 FRAME: 0829

	Country: United States of America	SMT	Country: United States of America	SINGLE-CELL (Design)		77 77 28	Country: United States of America	SIF FELT	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
Goods: Foam automobile cushions (class 12); foam packing material for shipping comminers (class 17); foam furniture (class 20); foam bedding, namely bed pads and bed linen (class 24); foam insoles for footwear (class 25) foam carpet padding (class 27).	Owner, FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 12, 17, 20, 24, 25, 27	FOAM PSR	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Goods: Cellular polyurethane material	FOAM PSR	Goods: Compressed reticulated polyurethane foam for use as a concluit for ink, for filtration applications, for acoustical etc.	•	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys	Trademark List
ions (class 12); ipping comtains uss 20); foam b ed linen (class: ass 25) foam c		124-152	material	124-363	ed polyurethane k, for filtration stical etc.	•		124-350	Case Number	
foam rrs (class redding, redding, vect); foam	Remarks:	Registered	Remarks:	Registered	foam for		Remarks:	Registered	Status	
	01-Mar-1994	495,548	18-Jul-1972 Remarks: Assigned to Poamex.	430,209		beginning 2/25/97 ss 8 & 15 acknowledged 12/15/97	26-Apr-1990 25-Feb-1992 Remarks: Assigned to Foamex. Piled KIHI. Sec 8 & 15 due within the year	74/053,250	Application Number/Filing Date	
	31-Dec-1996	2,027,420	19-Jun-1973	961,172		ged 12/15/97	25-Feb-1992 Piled KIHI. n the year	1,676,775	Registration Number/Date	
		31-Dec-2006 31-Dec-2001	·	19-Jun-2003				25-Fcb-2002	Renewal Date	Page: 13
		31-Dec-2001				•			Affidavit of Use	3

REEL: 002556 FRAME: 0830

	Country: United States of America	WONDER WEDGE		ULTRA-FLEX Country: United States of America			Country: United States of America	ULTIMA SIX (w/design)	Trademark Name	,	Monday, February 23, 1998	
Goods: Sponge mops	Classes: Int. Cl 17	FOAM PSR	Goods: Cushions and mattresses.	FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 20	fumiture.	Goods: Plastic insulatory cushions in the form of sheets for placement between carpeting and flooring: plastic furniture cushions sold in the form of blocks and rods for use in the manufacture of	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int CL 17	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys		Trademark List	
		124-354		124-153		ns in the form arreting and flar sold in the fo		124-376	Number			
	Remarks:	Registered		Registered Remarks:		of sheets coring: cm of ture of	Remarks:	Registered	SCRURS 1			
	Remarks: Assignment to Foamex Renewal decision deferred until 1998	28769 24-Apr-1957		egistered 286,824 1,833,34; 22-Jun-1992 26-Apr-1 Remarks: Sec. 8 & 15 due within the year beginning 4/26/99			Remarks: Ass. 0904/896-900	645,470	Иппосит выправни	Application Kegistration Number/Date		
	iex. Renewal hii 1998	656,815 07-Jan-1958		1,833,342 26-Apr-1994 nin the year		•		1,499,504 00_A110-1988	1 100 654	Number/Date		
		07-Jan-1998		26-Apr-2004		17 14		6 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -	00-Aug-1998		Denewal	page: 15
						* **				of Use	Affidavit	

Goods: cellular polymer manufacturing services; cl. 40

			Country: Malaysia	CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY			Сошпу: Јарап	CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY			Country: Indonesia	CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY		,- ,- ,-		Country: China	CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
	Classes: 40	Agent SHOO SHOOK LIN & BOK	Owner: FOAMEX	FOAM PSR		Ageat NAKA NAKAMURA & PARTNERS		FOAM PSR		Agent: KUSO ERNA L. KUSOY SH.		FOAM PSR	Goods: Cellular polymer manufacturing services	Classes: 40	Agent: CHINA CHINA TRADEMARK SERVICE	Owner: FOAMEX L.P.	FOAM PSR	Client Aftorneys	Trademark List
		k BOK		124-412		& PARTNERS		124-411		SOY SH.		124-406	ufacturing service		DEMARK SERV		124-408	Case Number	
	Remarks: This			Pending	Remarks:			Pending	Remarks			Pending	G.	Remarks	CB		Pending	Status	
this mark is filed in two classes - 40 & 42. each class is subject to separate applications - see also 97-21323 for class 42 application.	This application number is for class		12-Oct-1997	97-21324			12-May-1997	09-115423	Remarks: Correspondence w/ Dan Carruthers, Foamex International, Inc. 2060 N. Batavia Orange, CA 90265		26-Мау-1997	197-9939	•	Remarks: 8/29/97 - appln rejected.		06-May-1997	970042350	Application Registration Number/Filing Date Number/Date	
				12-Oct-2007								26-Nov-2006		.•				Renewal Date	Page:
				•								6		14				Affidavit of Use	1

Monday, Rebruary 23, 1998	Trademan's I				2	
	TI attematik List	ISL			rage: 4	-
Trademark Name	Client Attorneys	Case eys Number	Status	Application Registration Number/Piling Date Number/Date	Renewal e Date	Affidavit of Use
CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY	FOAM PSR	124-412a	Pending	97-21323	12-Oct-2007	
Country: Malaysia	Owner: FOAMEX		ı	12-Oct-1997		
	Agant: SHOO SHOOK LIN & BOK	K LIN & BOK				
14 A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	Classes: 42			Remarks: This application number is for class.	•	••
•				this mark is filed in two classes - 40 & 42. each class is subject to separate applications - see also 97-21324 for class 40 application.		
	Goods: technical services not included in other classes including assisting or incorporating cellular polymer product into finished goods; cl. 42	technical services not included in other class including assisting or incorporating cellular polymer product into finished goods; cl. 42	r classes Ilular Il. 42			
CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY	FOAM PSR	124-413	Pending	6934/97	12-Jun-2007	
Country: Singapore				12-Jun-1997		
	Agent: WONG WONG & LEOW	& LEOW				
	Classes: 40		Remarks:	**		
CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY	FOAM PSR	124-407	Pending	8602410		
County: Taiwan				15-May-1997		
	Agent: BAKE BAKER & MCKENZIB	& MCKENZIB				
	Classes: 40		Remarks:			
	Goods: CELLULAR POLYMER AND POLYURETHANE FOAM MANUFACTURING SERVICE	CELLULAR POLYMER AND POLYURETHANE FOAM MANUFACTURING SERVICES				

Goods: Polyurethane foams for use in air filters, sponges

(filling materials), lubricating pads, pads for

sound-deadening body panels, foam gaskets or scals, baffling and explosion-suppression foams

for fuel tanks, acoustical foam for noise

absorption, cushions for goffles and helmets.

Country: China	FOAMEX				Country: United States of America	CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY		75 75 75		Country: Thailand	CHAMBER TECHNOLOGY	Trademark Name	Monday, Rebruary 23, 1998	
Classes: 17	FOAM PSR	·	Goods: Collular polymer manufacturing services		Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 40	FOAM PSR	Goods: cellular polymer manufacturing services	Classes: 40	Agent: BAKE BAKER & MCKENZIE		FOAM PSR	Client /	Trademark List	
	SR	,	polymer manu		X L.P.	SR	polymer manu	· ·	BAKER & MO		SR	Attorneys	rk List	
	124-337cn Pending		facturing service			124-397	facturing servic		KENZIE		124-409	Case Number		
Remarks:	Pending				Remarks:	Pending	es	Remarks:			Pending	Status		
08-Apr-1997	9700030987			bank 3 14 97; 1563/0078 response mailed 1/15/98	03-Feb-1997 Remarks: security assignment fleet national	75/234,806		48		28-May-1997	335113	Application Registration Number/Filing Date Number/Date		
	•			98	leet national			,- ,-				Registration Number/Date		
							•				28-May-2007	Renewal Date	Page: 3	
							•	,•			7	Alfidavit of Use	ω	

Classes: 18

Remarks:

Goods: Dishwashing sponges; polyurethane foams for use in mops.

									,•					
	Country: Korea (South)	FOAMEX		Country: Japan	FOAMEX ·		Country: Japan	FOAMEX			Country: Indonesia	FOAMEX	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
Agent: KIM KIM AND CHO		FOAM PSR	Goods: Plastic sound adsorbers for floors or walls and ceilings.	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 19	FOAM PSR	Goods: Rubber sponges and cushions made of polyurethane foams and other	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 17	FOAM PSR	Classes: 17	Agent: HADI HADIPUTRANO, HADINOTO & PAR		FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys	Trademark List
10		124-337kr1 Pending	ns for floors or walls and	Remarks:	12 4-337 jp2 Pending	cushions made of und other	Remarks:	124-337jp Pending	Remarks:	ANO, HADINOTO & PAR		124-337 Pending	Case Number Status	
	14-Apr-1997	16700/97		29-Jan-1997 ks:	09008569		29-Jan-1997 ks:	09008568	ks:		26-Jun-1997	D97-12623	Application Number/Filing Date	
													Registration Number/Date	
									1-			26-Dec-2006	Renewal Date	Page: 4
								•	•				Affidav of Use	

FOAMEX Country: Venezuela	FOAMEX County: Taiwan		FOAMEX Country: Singapore	County: Malaysia	FOAMEX	17 (T	Country: Korca (South)	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17 Goods: All goods in Class 17.	FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX LP. Classes: 17	Agent: WONG WONG & LEOW Classes: 17	FOAM PSR	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 17	FOAM PSR	Agent: XIM XIM AND CHO Classes: 24 Goods: Polyurethane foams	FOAM FOR		Trademark List
124-388 P	124-337hv P	×.	124-337 I		124-337my Pending		124-55/812	Case Number S	
Pending Remarks:	Pending Remarks:	Remarks:	Pending	Remarks:	Pending	Remarks:	renging	Status	
4496-94 11-Apr-1994	86001498 11-Jan-1997		8785/97 23-Jul-1997	28-Dec-1996	96/15667	•	14-Apr-1997	Application Number/Filing Date	
	ve h		·			* :		Registration Number/Date	
			23-Jน1-2007		28-Dec-2003	. .		Renewal Date	Page: 5
						**		of Use	

				,							
Monday, February 23, 1998	Trademark Name	ISO GUARD	Country: United States of America	75	Country: United States of America		NEXOL Country: China		NEXOL	Country: Japan	
Tradomark I jet	Client Attorneys	FOAM PSR		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Owner: FOAMEX L.P.	Goods: Cellular polymer materials, Classes 17, 20.	FOAM PSR Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 17	Goods: Polyurethane foams used in packing and shipping cartons (cl. 17).	FOAM PSR		
	Case Number	124-430			124-127	rials, Classes I	124-394cn	red in packing a 7).	124-394		
	Status	Pending	Remarks:	· 1	Pending	7, 20.	Pe	nd	Pending		
	Application Number/Filing Date	75/383,216	_	••	15-Nov-1995		nding 970034357 16-Apr-1997 Remarks: priority U.S. 75/207,908		09-112732	01-May-1997	
	Registration Number/Date			, , ,		•	308				
Page: 6	Renewal Date								•		
5	Assidavit of Use			1							

POLYFOAM 2000 Country: United States of America	NEXOL County: Singapore	NEXOL Country: Malaysis	NEXOL Country: Korea (South)	Monday, February 23, 1998 Trademark Name
FOAM PSR 124-438 Owner: FOAMEX LP Classes: 24 Goods: mattresses, mattress pads and pillows	FOAM PSR 124-394sg 1 Owner: FOAMHX L.P. Classes: 17 Goods: Polyurethane foams used in packing and shipping curtons	FOAM PSR 124-394my I Owner: Foamex Classes: 17 Goods: Polyurethane foams used in packing and shipping cartons (cl. 17).	FOAM PSR 124-394 Per Owner: FOAMEX I Classes: 24 I Goods: Polyurethaue foams for use in packing and shipping cartons	Trademark List Client Attorneys
124-438 Pending Remarks: ads and pillows	124-394sg Pending Remarks: sed in packing and	124-394my Pending Remarks: sed in packing and 7).	124-394 Pending Remarks: or use in packing and	
75/375,861 20-Oct-1997	4416/97 15-Apr-1997 ss:	97/04165 02-Apr-1997 s:	19125/97 28-Apr-1997 s:	Application Number/Filing Date
				Registration Number/Date
	15-Apr-2007	02-Арт-2004		Page: 7 Recewal Affidavit Date of Use

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7						Page: 8	
Monday, February 23, 1998	Trademark List			-			•
Tandamark Nama	Client Altorneys	Case Number Status		Application Registration Reprint Number/Filing Date Number/Date Date	Registration Number/Date	Renewal Assidavit Date of Use	Affidayit of Use
Trademark Name	Chent Audrueys	TAUTHOR		Part of the second			
POWERTHANE	FOAM PSR	124-177	124-177 Pending	75/229,680			
Country: United States of America	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 12		Remarks:	22-Jan-1997 :			
	Goods: Urethane film to foam laminate for use in	a laminate for u	se in				•
25 m	vehicle interiors.		•		•		•

Goods: Cellular polymer materials used in packing and

shipping cartons (class 17) and cellular polymer materials used in mattresses, pillows, furniture

and seat cushions (class 20).

									. •					
Country: United States of America	METAFORM			Country: United States of America	ARGUS				17		Country: United States of America	AQUAZONE	Trademark Name	Monday, February 23, 1998
Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. CL 17, 20	FOAM PSR	and scat cushions (class 20).	Goods: Cellular polymer materials used in packing and shipping cartons (class 17); and cellular polymer materials used in mattresses, pillows, furniture	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. Cl. 17, 20	FOAM PSR		First use: 4 19 96	class 17.	namely, polymethane foams, to be incorporated	Goods: Fluid absorbent cellular polymer materials,	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 17	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys	Trademark List
	124-143	ss 20).	rials used in pa s 17); and cellui resses, pillows,		124-146	•		ripes, auto ausor	foams, to be in	ar polymer mat		124-157	Case Number	
Remarks: 1si 9/:	Published		cking and lar polymer furniture	Remarks:	Published			051 8_III	corporated :	crials,	Remarks	Published	Status	
27-Mar-1996 1st ext. sent 8 18 97, accepted 9/26/97	75/079,082			27-Mar-1996 :	75/079,084				· · · · ·		09-Apr-1997 Remarks: Sect. I(a) in use.	75/271,956	Application Number/Filing Date	
ccepted									.,			1	Registration Number/Date	
								··•	••				Renewal Date	Page: 1
									,•				Affidavil of Use	

POLYLATEX FO/ Country: United States of America Classes: 1	FO		Goods: I	Country: United States of America Owner: Foamex Classes: 17	NEXOL FO.		Goods; (Country: United States of America Owner: F Classes:)	MOMENTUM FO	Trademark Name Cli	Monday, February 23, 1998 Trac	
	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: 17, 20	FOAM PSR 1	Goods: Polyurethane foams used in packing and shipping cartons.	⁷ оашсх 17	FOAM PSR 1		Goods: Cellular polymer materials used in packing and shipping cartons (class 17) and cellular polymer materials used in mattresses, pillows, furniture and seat cushions (class 20).	Owner: FOAMEX L.P. Classes: Int. CL 17, 20	FOAM PSR	Client Attorneys 1	Trademark List	
	.	124-156 Pul	packing and	н	124-392 Pul	7	used in packing and cellular pol s, pillows, furnit		124-144 Pu	Case Number Status		
	l kemarks: 1st 9/2	Published 7		C Cemarks: Str 1/3	Published 7		and . ymer ure	lemarks: [si 9/2	Published 7			
	15-May-1996 Remarks: 1st ext sent 8 18 97, accepted 9/26/97	75/104,322		04-Dec-1996 Remarks: Strat of use - ext. time mailed 1/30/98	75/207,908		. t	27-Mar-1996 Remarks: 1st ext sent 8 18 97, accepted 9/26/97	75/079,083	Application Number/Filing Date		
	, accepted			me mailed		•	•	, accepted		Registration e Number/Date		
							• "		,	Renewal Date	Page: 2	
							vŧ			Affidavit of Usc		

EXHIBIT A

<u>Mark</u>	Registration (Serial) Number
K-9 DESIGN (U.S.)	(75/243,401)
RENEW (U.S.)	1,737,430
COMFORT SLEEPER (U.S.)	1,900,671
COMFORT SLEEPER and Design (U.S.)	1,371,327
DREAM REST (U.S.)	1,935,445
SLEEP TESTED and Design (U.S.)	1,974,192
BODY ZONE (U.S.)	1,797,019
COMFORT CLINIC (U.S.)	1,841,861
DREAM SLEEPER (U.S.)	2,088,085
SLEEP SOLUTIONS (U.S.)	(74/620,270)
COMFORT THERAPY (U.S.)	(74/668,718)
COMFORT STYLES (U.S.)	(74/722,169)
COMFORT MED (U.S.)	(75/116,303)
FORMACEL (U.S.)	(75/029,036)
FORMALUX (U.S.)	(75/029,035)
MULTI-COMFORT (U.S.)	(74/536,178)
COMFORT CUTS (U.S.)	(75/029,037)
THERA COMFORT (U.S.)	(74/722,171)
THERA CARE (U.S.)	(74/720,631)
THERASLEEP (U.S.)	2,094,103
COMFORT CLUB (U.S.)	(74/722,170)
COMFORLUX (U.S.)	(74/595,286)

VERTIFOAM (U.S.)	1,414,737
WRITE ANGLE (U.S.)	1,683,448
PATIO PADS (U.S.)	1,696,958
ENVIRO-CURE (U.S.)	1,832,201
K-9 KOUCH (U.S.)	1,720,330
K-9 KOUCH and Design (U.S.)	1,720,331
ULTRA-MAX BY CRAIN (U.S.)	1,253,759
RESTORE (U.S.)	1,764,570
BODY ZONE (Australia)	621,369
COMFORT CLINIC (Australia)	641,648
COMFORT CLINIC (Australia)	613,877
PEACE 'N QUIET (Australia)	621,370
COMFORT CLINIC (Benelux)	574,754
COMFORT CLINIC (Canada)	(739,285)
SLEEP SOLUTIONS (Canada)	(787,235)
DREAM SLEEPER (Canada)	(798,322)
MULTI-COMFORT (Canada)	TMA469,433
COMFORT SLEEPER (Canada)	TMA470,620
RENEW (Canada)	TMA440,431
COMFORT CLINIC (Costa Rica)	95,499
COMFORT SLEEPER (Costa Rica)	99,588
DREAM SLEEPER (France)	95/598,954
COMFORT CLINIC (France)	93/488,152

COMFORT CLINIC (Germany)	2,078,170
COMFORT CLINIC (Japan)	3,200,511
DREAM REST (Mexico)	(231,704)
COMFORT CLINIC (Mexico)	(243,744)
SLEEP SOLUTIONS (U.S.)	(74/622,848)

374860.01/087085.10000

RECORDED: 08/05/2002